PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Residual Process Equipment, LLC, d/b/a Residual Processing and Energy, LLC	12/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTS Residual Processing, LLC
Street Address:	109 S. Main Street
Internal Address:	Suite C
City:	Eaton Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48827

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12462878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (517)372-6672

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5173726622
Email: taylort@butzel.com
Correspondent Name: Steven M. Parks

Address Line 1: 110 West Michigan Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Lansing, MICHIGAN 48933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UTS 4.1-1 141498-6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven M. Parks

Total Attachments: 2

source=UTS Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=UTS Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024932 FRAME: 0301

12462878

□ ¢40 00

501280656

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Residual Process Equipment, LLC, d/b/a Residual Processing and Energy, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) 109 S. Main Street, Suite C, Eaton Rapids, Michigan 48827 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled METHOD FOR SEPARATING SUSPENDED SOLIDS FROM A WASTE FLUID for which United States Patent Application No. 12/462,878 was filed on August 11, 2009, as evidenced by the Assignment recorded in the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2009 at Reel 023122 and Frame 0055 transferring the entire right; title and interest in and to the invention from the inventors (JOEL BIAS and BRIAN ROSS) to the ASSIGNOR.

WHEREAS, UTS Residual Processing, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) 109 S. Main Street, Suite C, Eaton Rapids, MI 48827 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted based upon the application in the United States and in any and all foreign countries as well as the right to priority based upon the application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the ASSIGNEE of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR agrees that it will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent

-1-

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/462,878
Bias et al. "METHOD FOR SEPARATING SUSPENDED SOLIDS FROM A WASTE FLUID"
Atty. Docket No. RPE 4.1-1

to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2310 day of December, 2009.

RESIDUAL PROCESS EQUIPMENT, LLC.

Jens 1

Name BERWAR D

Title: Managay PA

Date: 23 Docember 6

Signed and witnessed in the presence of:

(Typed or printed name of witness)

-2-

RECORDED: 09/02/2010 REEL: 024932 FRAME: 0303